

Nos. 00-596, 00-597

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

October Term, 2000

LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS F. REILLY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ALTADIS U.S.A., INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS F. REILLY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS
OF AMERICA, INC., and THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Of Counsel:

RENÉ P. MILAM
NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA
1921 Gallows Road, Suite 600
Vienna, Virginia 22182-3900
*Counsel for Newspaper Association
of America*

BRUCE E.H. JOHNSON*
P. CAMERON DEVORE
ERIC M. STAHL
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

Of Counsel:

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
*Counsel for American Civil
Liberties Union and American Civil
Liberties Union of Massachusetts*

STUART D. KARLE
DOW JONES & CO., INC.
200 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10281-1099
Counsel for Dow Jones & Co., Inc.

ROBIN BIERSTEDT
MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF AMERICA, INC.
1211 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Magazine Publishers of
America, Inc.*

LUCY DALGLISH
GREGG LESLIE
ASHLEY GAUTHIER
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Drive, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100
*Counsel for The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT
 STRONGLY PROTECTS COMMERCIAL SPEECH.4

 II. THE COURTS BELOW FAILED TO HOLD THE STATE TO ITS BURDEN OF
 PROVING THE CONSTITUTIONAL PERMISSIBILITY OF THE
 ADVERTISING REGULATIONS.....7

 A. The Government Must Establish that Its Commercial Speech Restrictions in
 Fact Directly Advance Its Asserted Interest in a Material Way. 8

 1. The Government Cannot Rely on Presumptions To Satisfy Its
 Burden of Proof..... 9

 2. The Courts Below Erred in Failing To Evaluate the Admissibility
 and Sufficiency of the State’s Evidence. 12

 B. Massachusetts Adopted Speech Regulations More Restrictive Than
 Necessary To Achieve Its Asserted Interest. 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995) <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1204 (1997).....	15, 18
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	18, 23
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	19, 22
<i>Consolidated Cigar Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	18
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	5, 13, 14, 18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>General Electric Company v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	13
<i>Kumho Tire Company, Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	18
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	22

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Mass. 2000)	12, 15, 17, 18
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Penn Advertising of Baltimore, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 63 F.3d 1318 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated</i> , 518 U.S. 1030 (1996)	5, 15
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	5, 10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1998).....	23
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000).....	14
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arlen W. Langvardt, <i>The Incremental Strengthening of First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech: Lessons from Greater New Orleans Broadcasting</i> , 37 Am. Bus. L.J. 587, 644 (Summer 2000).....	20
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1, 11 (October 2000)	5
